

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/18/2021 3:41 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99771-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE WASHINGTON FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; et al.
Respondents,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,
Petitioner,

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY
REVIEW**

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney
Jeremiah Miller, WSBA#40949
Derrick De Vera, WSBA#49954
Erica Franklin, WSBA#43477
701 5th Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104

ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
Stacey Leyton, WSBA#53757
P. Casey Pitts (*Pro Hac Vice*)
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. The City could have rationally believed the Ordinance would achieve its legitimate policy goals..... 2

 B. Respondents’ Contract Clause and Takings claims, reviving discredited “economic liberty” theories, fail..... 4

 C. Respondents have failed to state a Washington Privileges and Immunities claim..... 7

 D. The trial court’s errors raise issues of broad public importance requiring immediate remedy. 8

 E. There is no need to revisit the trial court’s ruling on Respondents’ spurious taxation preemption claim..... 9

III. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acceptance Ins. Companies, Inc. v. U.S., 84 Fed. Cl. 111 (Fed. Cl. 2008)7

Am. Legion Post #149 v. Dep't of Health, 164 Wn. 2d 570 (2008).....8

Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals, 158 Wn.2d 208 (2006)..... 4, 6, 8

Ass'n of Washington Spirits and Wine Distribs. v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd., 182 Wn.2d 342 (2015).....8

Becker v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc., 182 Wn. App. 935 (2014).....9

Blocktree Properties, LLC v. Public Utility Dist. No. 2 of Grant Cty, Washington, 380 F. Supp.3d 1102 (E.D. Wash. 2019).....8

Building Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell, 290 U.S. 398 (1934)6

City of Las Vegas v. Foley, 747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984).....9

City of Seattle v. Webster, 115 Wn.2d 635 (1990).....2

Daunt v. Benson, --F.3d--, 2021 WL 2154769 (6th Cir. 2021).....3

F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....2

Fowler Packing Co., Inc. v. Lanier, 844 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2016).....4

Gilmore v. Cty. of Douglas, 406 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2005).....4

Gorman v. Garlock, Inc., 155 Wn.2d 198 (2005).....2

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312, 320 (1993).....2

Lochner v. New York, 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....5, 6, 7, 8

Martinez-Cuevas v. DeRuyter Bros. Dairy, Inc., 196 Wn.2d 506 (2020)...7

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....3

<i>Montgomery v. Air Serv Corp., Inc.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 532 (2019).....	9
<i>Nebbia v. People of New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	4
<i>Omnia Commercial Co. Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 261 U.S. 502 (1923)	7
<i>Optimer Intern., Inc. v. RP Bellevue, LLC</i> , 151 Wn. App. 954 (2009)..	2, 5
<i>Petstel, Inc. v. King Cty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 144 (1969).....	2
<i>Ralph v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 34 Wn.2d 638 (1949).....	8
<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d 370 (2002).....	9
<i>U.S. Tr. Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	6
<i>Veix v. Sixth Ward Bldg. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 310 U.S. 32, 38 (1940).....	5
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	5
<i>Wasatch Pedicab Co. L.L.C. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 343 Fed. Appx. 351 (10th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682 (2019).....	4

Rules

CR 12(b)(6).....	9
RAP 2.3.....	10
RAP 4.2.....	10

Statutes

RCW 82.84.030(5).....	10
RCW 82.84.040.....	10
